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Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 3000~20000 -47.39 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -61.02 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 1RB#0 0.15~30 -56.32 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 1RB#0 30~1000 -66.22 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 1RB#0 1000~3000 -49.77 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 1RB#0 3000~20000 -46.97 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -58.81 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 1RB#0 0.15~30 -57.23 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 1RB#0 30~1000 -65.98 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 1RB#0 1000~3000 -46.41 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 1RB#0 3000~20000 -47.65 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -57.34 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 1RB#0 0.15~30 -56.48 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 1RB#0 30~1000 -65.80 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 1RB#0 1000~3000 -52.28 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 1RB#0 3000~20000 -47.39 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -60.47 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 1RB#0 0.15~30 -56.56 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 1RB#0 30~1000 -65.94 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 1RB#0 1000~3000 -51.05 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 1RB#0 3000~20000 -47.71 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -62.13 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 0.15~30 -57.08 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 30~1000 -66.18 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 1000~3000 -52.45 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 3000~20000 -47.31 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -60.64 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 0.15~30 -56.58 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 30~1000 -66.42 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 1000~3000 -52.01 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 3000~20000 -47.43 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -57.76 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 1RB#0 0.15~30 -59.46 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 1RB#0 30~1000 -66.11 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 1RB#0 1000~3000 -47.80 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 1RB#0 3000~20000 -47.56 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -61.95 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 1RB#0 0.15~30 -55.32 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 1RB#0 30~1000 -66.25 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 1RB#0 1000~3000 -52.10 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 1RB#0 3000~20000 -47.52 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -58.12 PASS



Page 47 of 90
Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 1RB#0 0.15~30 -58.35 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 1RB#0 30~1000 -66.07 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 1RB#0 1000~3000 -51.92 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 1RB#0 3000~20000 -47.50 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -58.20 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 1RB#0 0.15~30 -56.53 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 1RB#0 30~1000 -65.68 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 1RB#0 1000~3000 -52.06 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 1RB#0 3000~20000 -47.26 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -58.98 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 0.15~30 -55.93 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 30~1000 -66.33 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 1000~3000 -51.94 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 3000~20000 -47.30 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -59.60 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 0.15~30 -55.52 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 30~1000 -66.02 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 1000~3000 -52.23 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 3000~20000 -47.78 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -59.46 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 1RB#0 0.15~30 -57.60 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 1RB#0 30~1000 -65.90 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 1RB#0 1000~3000 -52.19 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 1RB#0 3000~20000 -47.26 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -61.83 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 1RB#0 0.15~30 -57.84 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 1RB#0 30~1000 -66.20 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 1RB#0 1000~3000 -51.38 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 1RB#0 3000~20000 -47.58 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -58.52 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 1RB#0 0.15~30 -54.82 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 1RB#0 30~1000 -66.08 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 1RB#0 1000~3000 -50.61 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 1RB#0 3000~20000 -47.58 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -61.58 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 1RB#0 0.15~30 -57.77 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 1RB#0 30~1000 -65.83 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 1RB#0 1000~3000 -52.27 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 1RB#0 3000~20000 -47.18 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -58.75 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 0.15~30 -56.34 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 30~1000 -66.22 PASS



Page 48 of 90
Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 1000~3000 -52.27 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 3000~20000 -47.43 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -55.72 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 0.15~30 -56.95 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 30~1000 -66.25 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 1000~3000 -52.26 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 3000~20000 -47.72 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -57.62 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 1RB#0 0.15~30 -57.94 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 1RB#0 30~1000 -66.27 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 1RB#0 1000~3000 -52.29 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 1RB#0 3000~20000 -47.32 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -58.84 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 1RB#0 0.15~30 -53.86 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 1RB#0 30~1000 -66.22 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 1RB#0 1000~3000 -52.33 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 1RB#0 3000~20000 -47.08 PASS

Test Graphs

Band2_1.4MHz_QPSK_18607_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15

Band2_1.4MHz_QPSK_18607_1RB#0_0.15~30_0

.15~30
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Band2_1.4MHz_QPSK_18607_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000

Band2_1.4MHz_QPSK_18607_1RB#0_1000~300

0_1000~3000

Band2_1.4MHz_QPSK_18607_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000

Band2_1.4MHz_16QAM_18607_1RB#0_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15

Band2_1.4MHz_16QAM_18607_1RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30

Band2_1.4MHz_16QAM_18607_1RB#0_30~1000

_30~1000
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Band2_1.4MHz_16QAM_18607_1RB#0_1000~3

000_1000~3000

Band2_1.4MHz_16QAM_18607_1RB#0_3000~20

000_3000~20000

Band2_1.4MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15

Band2_1.4MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_0.15~30_0

.15~30

Band2_1.4MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000

Band2_1.4MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_1000~300

0_1000~3000
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Band2_1.4MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000

Band2_1.4MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15

Band2_1.4MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30

Band2_1.4MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_30~1000

_30~1000

Band2_1.4MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_1000~3

000_1000~3000

Band2_1.4MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_3000~20

000_3000~20000
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Band2_1.4MHz_QPSK_19193_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15

Band2_1.4MHz_QPSK_19193_1RB#0_0.15~30_0

.15~30

Band2_1.4MHz_QPSK_19193_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000

Band2_1.4MHz_QPSK_19193_1RB#0_1000~300

0_1000~3000

Band2_1.4MHz_QPSK_19193_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000

Band2_1.4MHz_16QAM_19193_1RB#0_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15
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Band2_1.4MHz_16QAM_19193_1RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30

Band2_1.4MHz_16QAM_19193_1RB#0_30~1000

_30~1000

Band2_1.4MHz_16QAM_19193_1RB#0_1000~3

000_1000~3000

Band2_1.4MHz_16QAM_19193_1RB#0_3000~20

000_3000~20000

Band2_3MHz_QPSK_18615_1RB#0_0.009~0.15

_0.009~0.15

Band2_3MHz_QPSK_18615_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.1

5~30
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Band2_3MHz_QPSK_18615_1RB#0_30~1000_3

0~1000

Band2_3MHz_QPSK_18615_1RB#0_1000~3000_

1000~3000

Band2_3MHz_QPSK_18615_1RB#0_3000~2000

0_3000~20000

Band2_3MHz_16QAM_18615_1RB#0_0.009~0.15

_0.009~0.15

Band2_3MHz_16QAM_18615_1RB#0_0.15~30_

0.15~30

Band2_3MHz_16QAM_18615_1RB#0_30~1000_3

0~1000
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Band2_3MHz_16QAM_18615_1RB#0_1000~300

0_1000~3000

Band2_3MHz_16QAM_18615_1RB#0_3000~2000

0_3000~20000

Band2_3MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_0.009~0.15

_0.009~0.15

Band2_3MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.1

5~30

Band2_3MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_30~1000_3

0~1000

Band2_3MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_1000~3000_

1000~3000
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Band2_3MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_3000~2000

0_3000~20000

Band2_3MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_0.009~0.15

_0.009~0.15

Band2_3MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_0.15~30_

0.15~30

Band2_3MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_30~1000_3

0~1000

Band2_3MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_1000~300

0_1000~3000

Band2_3MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_3000~2000

0_3000~20000
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Band2_3MHz_QPSK_19185_1RB#0_0.009~0.15

_0.009~0.15

Band2_3MHz_QPSK_19185_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.1

5~30

Band2_3MHz_QPSK_19185_1RB#0_30~1000_3

0~1000

Band2_3MHz_QPSK_19185_1RB#0_1000~3000_

1000~3000

Band2_3MHz_QPSK_19185_1RB#0_3000~2000

0_3000~20000

Band2_3MHz_16QAM_19185_1RB#0_0.009~0.15

_0.009~0.15
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Band2_3MHz_16QAM_19185_1RB#0_0.15~30_

0.15~30

Band2_3MHz_16QAM_19185_1RB#0_30~1000_3

0~1000

Band2_3MHz_16QAM_19185_1RB#0_1000~300

0_1000~3000

Band2_3MHz_16QAM_19185_1RB#0_3000~2000

0_3000~20000

Band2_5MHz_QPSK_18625_1RB#0_0.009~0.15

_0.009~0.15

Band2_5MHz_QPSK_18625_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.1

5~30
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Band2_5MHz_QPSK_18625_1RB#0_30~1000_3

0~1000

Band2_5MHz_QPSK_18625_1RB#0_1000~3000_

1000~3000

Band2_5MHz_QPSK_18625_1RB#0_3000~2000

0_3000~20000

Band2_5MHz_16QAM_18625_1RB#0_0.009~0.15

_0.009~0.15

Band2_5MHz_16QAM_18625_1RB#0_0.15~30_

0.15~30

Band2_5MHz_16QAM_18625_1RB#0_30~1000_3

0~1000
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Band2_5MHz_16QAM_18625_1RB#0_1000~300

0_1000~3000

Band2_5MHz_16QAM_18625_1RB#0_3000~2000

0_3000~20000

Band2_5MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_0.009~0.15

_0.009~0.15

Band2_5MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.1

5~30

Band2_5MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_30~1000_3

0~1000

Band2_5MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_1000~3000_

1000~3000
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Band2_5MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_3000~2000

0_3000~20000

Band2_5MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_0.009~0.15

_0.009~0.15

Band2_5MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_0.15~30_

0.15~30

Band2_5MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_30~1000_3

0~1000

Band2_5MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_1000~300

0_1000~3000

Band2_5MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_3000~2000

0_3000~20000
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Band2_5MHz_QPSK_19175_1RB#0_0.009~0.15

_0.009~0.15

Band2_5MHz_QPSK_19175_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.1

5~30

Band2_5MHz_QPSK_19175_1RB#0_30~1000_3

0~1000

Band2_5MHz_QPSK_19175_1RB#0_1000~3000_

1000~3000

Band2_5MHz_QPSK_19175_1RB#0_3000~2000

0_3000~20000

Band2_5MHz_16QAM_19175_1RB#0_0.009~0.15

_0.009~0.15
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Band2_5MHz_16QAM_19175_1RB#0_0.15~30_

0.15~30

Band2_5MHz_16QAM_19175_1RB#0_30~1000_3

0~1000

Band2_5MHz_16QAM_19175_1RB#0_1000~300

0_1000~3000

Band2_5MHz_16QAM_19175_1RB#0_3000~2000

0_3000~20000

Band2_10MHz_QPSK_18650_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15

Band2_10MHz_QPSK_18650_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.

15~30
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Band2_10MHz_QPSK_18650_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000

Band2_10MHz_QPSK_18650_1RB#0_1000~3000

_1000~3000

Band2_10MHz_QPSK_18650_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000

Band2_10MHz_16QAM_18650_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15

Band2_10MHz_16QAM_18650_1RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30

Band2_10MHz_16QAM_18650_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000
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Band2_10MHz_16QAM_18650_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000

Band2_10MHz_16QAM_18650_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000

Band2_10MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15

Band2_10MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.

15~30

Band2_10MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000

Band2_10MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_1000~3000

_1000~3000
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Band2_10MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000

Band2_10MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15

Band2_10MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30

Band2_10MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000

Band2_10MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000

Band2_10MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000
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Band2_10MHz_QPSK_19150_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15

Band2_10MHz_QPSK_19150_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.

15~30

Band2_10MHz_QPSK_19150_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000

Band2_10MHz_QPSK_19150_1RB#0_1000~3000

_1000~3000

Band2_10MHz_QPSK_19150_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000

Band2_10MHz_16QAM_19150_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15



Page 68 of 90

Band2_10MHz_16QAM_19150_1RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30

Band2_10MHz_16QAM_19150_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000

Band2_10MHz_16QAM_19150_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000

Band2_10MHz_16QAM_19150_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000

Band2_15MHz_QPSK_18675_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15

Band2_15MHz_QPSK_18675_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.

15~30
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Band2_15MHz_QPSK_18675_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000

Band2_15MHz_QPSK_18675_1RB#0_1000~3000

_1000~3000

Band2_15MHz_QPSK_18675_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000

Band2_15MHz_16QAM_18675_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15

Band2_15MHz_16QAM_18675_1RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30

Band2_15MHz_16QAM_18675_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000
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Band2_15MHz_16QAM_18675_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000

Band2_15MHz_16QAM_18675_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000

Band2_15MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15

Band2_15MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.

15~30

Band2_15MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000

Band2_15MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_1000~3000

_1000~3000
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Band2_15MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000

Band2_15MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15

Band2_15MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30

Band2_15MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_30~1000_
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Band2_15MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000
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Band2_15MHz_QPSK_19125_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15

Band2_15MHz_QPSK_19125_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.
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Band2_15MHz_QPSK_19125_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000

Band2_15MHz_16QAM_19125_1RB#0_0.009~0.1
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Band2_15MHz_16QAM_19125_1RB#0_0.15~30
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Band2_20MHz_QPSK_18700_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15

Band2_20MHz_QPSK_18700_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.

15~30



Page 74 of 90

Band2_20MHz_QPSK_18700_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000

Band2_20MHz_QPSK_18700_1RB#0_1000~3000

_1000~3000
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Band2_20MHz_16QAM_18700_1RB#0_1000~30
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Band2_20MHz_16QAM_18700_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000
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_1000~3000
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Band2_20MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000

Band2_20MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15

Band2_20MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30

Band2_20MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000

Band2_20MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000

Band2_20MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000
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Band2_20MHz_QPSK_19100_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15

Band2_20MHz_QPSK_19100_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.

15~30

Band2_20MHz_QPSK_19100_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000

Band2_20MHz_QPSK_19100_1RB#0_1000~3000

_1000~3000

Band2_20MHz_QPSK_19100_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000

Band2_20MHz_16QAM_19100_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15
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Band2_20MHz_16QAM_19100_1RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30

Band2_20MHz_16QAM_19100_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000

Band2_20MHz_16QAM_19100_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000

Band2_20MHz_16QAM_19100_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000
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Appendix F: Frequency Stability VS Voltage measurement

Test Result
Voltage

Band Bandwidt
h

Modulatio
n

Channe
l

RB
Configure

Voltag
e

[Vdc]

Tempe
rature
(℃)

Deviation
(Hz)

Deviation
(ppm)

Limit
(ppm) Verdict

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 VN NT -25.75 -0.013914 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 VL NT -18.97 -0.010250 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 VH NT -28.15 -0.015210 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 VN NT -20.69 -0.011180 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 VL NT -28.44 -0.015367 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 VH NT -21.29 -0.011504 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 VN NT -38.74 -0.020606 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 VL NT -23.85 -0.012686 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 VH NT -28.32 -0.015064 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 VN NT 9.76 0.005191 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 VL NT -35.59 -0.018931 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 VH NT -34.39 -0.018293 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 VN NT -53.32 -0.027926 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 VL NT -31.01 -0.016242 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 VH NT -32.60 -0.017074 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 VN NT -20.36 -0.010664 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 VL NT -31.00 -0.016236 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 VH NT -32.60 -0.017074 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 VN NT 12.06 0.006514 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 VL NT -14.69 -0.007934 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 VH NT -13.12 -0.007086 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 VN NT -21.17 -0.011434 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 VL NT -16.67 -0.009004 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 VH NT -14.82 -0.008004 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 VN NT -41.60 -0.022128 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 VL NT -21.10 -0.011223 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 VH NT -28.97 -0.015410 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 VN NT -19.30 -0.010266 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 VL NT -22.85 -0.012154 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 VH NT -35.55 -0.018910 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 VN NT -49.45 -0.025910 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 VL NT 17.75 0.009300 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 VH NT -18.85 -0.009877 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 VN NT -19.66 -0.010301 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 VL NT -25.09 -0.013146 ±2.5 PASS
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Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 VH NT -10.81 -0.005664 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 VN NT -25.02 -0.013506 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 VL NT -40.15 -0.021673 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 VH NT -46.94 -0.025339 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 VN NT -20.07 -0.010834 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 VL NT -37.65 -0.020324 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 VH NT -40.67 -0.021954 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 VN NT -39.95 -0.021250 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 VL NT 18.24 0.009702 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 VH NT -33.37 -0.017750 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 VN NT -27.64 -0.014702 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 VL NT -19.67 -0.010463 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 VH NT -28.38 -0.015096 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 VN NT -36.01 -0.018878 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 VL NT -12.76 -0.006689 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 VH NT -28.45 -0.014915 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 VN NT -8.75 -0.004587 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 VL NT -24.10 -0.012634 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 VH NT -38.55 -0.020210 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 VN NT -26.97 -0.014539 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 VL NT -26.21 -0.014129 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 VH NT -32.03 -0.017267 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 VN NT 16.34 0.008809 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 VL NT -26.95 -0.014528 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 VH NT -26.18 -0.014113 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 VN NT -52.73 -0.028048 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 VL NT -31.99 -0.017016 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 VH NT -30.87 -0.016420 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 VN NT -28.37 -0.015090 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 VL NT -18.70 -0.009947 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 VH NT 18.28 0.009723 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 VN NT -49.58 -0.026026 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 VL NT -27.37 -0.014367 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 VH NT -43.30 -0.022730 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 VN NT -15.66 -0.008220 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 VL NT -35.63 -0.018703 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 VH NT -24.93 -0.013087 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 VN NT -25.22 -0.013577 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 VL NT -18.53 -0.009976 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 VH NT -34.78 -0.018724 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 VN NT -14.99 -0.008070 ±2.5 PASS
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Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 VL NT -17.31 -0.009319 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 VH NT -36.31 -0.019548 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 VN NT -40.10 -0.021330 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 VL NT -24.50 -0.013032 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 VH NT -25.05 -0.013324 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 VN NT -27.88 -0.014830 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 VL NT -35.65 -0.018963 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 VH NT -20.18 -0.010734 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 VN NT -42.90 -0.022549 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 VL NT -29.47 -0.015490 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 VH NT 10.31 0.005419 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 VN NT 15.15 0.007963 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 VL NT -18.91 -0.009940 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 VH NT -27.84 -0.014633 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 VN NT -25.95 -0.013952 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 VL NT -19.28 -0.010366 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 VH NT -28.21 -0.015167 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 VN NT 22.95 0.012339 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 VL NT -27.77 -0.014930 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 VH NT -26.44 -0.014215 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 VN NT -35.75 -0.019016 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 VL NT -20.14 -0.010713 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 VH NT -37.99 -0.020207 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 VN NT -22.66 -0.012053 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 VL NT -17.08 -0.009085 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 VH NT -22.40 -0.011915 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 VN NT -47.89 -0.025205 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 VL NT -19.10 -0.010053 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 VH NT -25.94 -0.013653 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 VN NT -38.42 -0.020221 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 VL NT -25.76 -0.013558 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 VH NT -32.33 -0.017016 ±2.5 PASS
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Appendix G: Frequency Stability VS Temperature

measurement

Test Result

Temperature

Band Bandwidt
h

Modulatio
n

Channe
l

RB
Configure

Voltag
e

[Vdc]

Tempe
rature
(℃)

Deviation
(Hz)

Deviation
(ppm)

Limit
(ppm) Verdict

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV -30 -34.58 -0.018685 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV -20 -22.33 -0.012066 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV -10 -33.92 -0.018328 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV 0 -26.02 -0.014060 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV 10 -36.82 -0.019895 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV 20 13.46 0.007273 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV 30 -18.50 -0.009996 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV 40 -15.55 -0.008402 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV 50 -14.38 -0.007770 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV -30 -17.28 -0.009337 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV -20 -16.55 -0.008943 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV -10 -16.52 -0.008926 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV 0 -16.65 -0.008997 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV 10 -8.04 -0.004344 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV 20 -32.73 -0.017685 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV 30 -12.03 -0.006500 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV 40 -43.96 -0.023753 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV 50 -8.78 -0.004744 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV -30 -19.47 -0.010356 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV -20 -27.01 -0.014367 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV -10 -22.75 -0.012101 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV 0 -21.82 -0.011606 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV 10 -36.29 -0.019303 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV 20 -36.38 -0.019351 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV 30 -30.48 -0.016213 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV 40 -23.65 -0.012580 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV 50 16.47 0.008761 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV -30 -23.72 -0.012617 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV -20 -19.44 -0.010340 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV -10 -22.50 -0.011968 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV 0 -10.40 -0.005532 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV 10 -29.53 -0.015707 ±2.5 PASS
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Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV 20 14.22 0.007564 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV 30 -26.87 -0.014293 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV 40 -28.91 -0.015378 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV 50 -24.36 -0.012957 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV -30 -22.20 -0.011627 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV -20 -39.78 -0.020835 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV -10 -31.93 -0.016723 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV 0 -14.72 -0.007710 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV 10 -32.76 -0.017158 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV 20 -23.12 -0.012109 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV 30 -19.31 -0.010114 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV 40 -10.96 -0.005740 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV 50 -19.25 -0.010082 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV -30 -22.63 -0.011853 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV -20 -11.99 -0.006280 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV -10 -39.00 -0.020426 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV 0 -37.69 -0.019740 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV 10 -14.00 -0.007333 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV 20 -28.17 -0.014754 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV 30 -32.10 -0.016812 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV 40 -25.13 -0.013162 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV 50 -32.32 -0.016928 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV -30 -35.35 -0.019093 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV -20 -31.57 -0.017051 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV -10 4.73 0.002555 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV 0 -21.04 -0.011364 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV 10 -27.58 -0.014896 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV 20 -21.94 -0.011850 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV 30 -31.06 -0.016776 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV 40 -7.87 -0.004251 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV 50 -52.80 -0.028517 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV -30 -14.83 -0.008010 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV -20 -17.34 -0.009365 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV -10 -28.31 -0.015290 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV 0 -10.84 -0.005855 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV 10 -29.80 -0.016095 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV 20 -14.08 -0.007605 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV 30 -17.41 -0.009403 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV 40 -13.90 -0.007507 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV 50 -39.97 -0.021588 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV -30 17.77 0.009452 ±2.5 PASS
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Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV -20 -19.01 -0.010112 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV -10 -26.99 -0.014356 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV 0 -10.84 -0.005766 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV 10 -24.88 -0.013234 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV 20 15.89 0.008452 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV 30 -22.49 -0.011963 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV 40 17.09 0.009090 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV 50 -24.72 -0.013149 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV -30 12.82 0.006819 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV -20 -13.46 -0.007160 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV -10 9.53 0.005069 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV 0 -18.91 -0.010059 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV 10 -26.06 -0.013862 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV 20 -34.68 -0.018447 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV 30 -29.41 -0.015644 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV 40 -23.05 -0.012261 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV 50 -15.76 -0.008383 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV -30 16.01 0.008389 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV -20 -14.58 -0.007640 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV -10 17.74 0.009295 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV 0 -21.39 -0.011208 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV 10 -28.27 -0.014813 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV 20 16.62 0.008708 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV 30 -31.57 -0.016542 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV 40 9.04 0.004737 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV 50 -32.79 -0.017181 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV -30 -16.79 -0.008797 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV -20 -19.24 -0.010081 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV -10 13.75 0.007205 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV 0 23.80 0.012471 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV 10 -14.65 -0.007676 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV 20 -38.92 -0.020393 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV 30 -23.59 -0.012360 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV 40 -38.17 -0.020000 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV 50 20.31 0.010642 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV -30 -25.29 -0.013652 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV -20 -9.54 -0.005150 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV -10 -23.32 -0.012588 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV 0 -24.65 -0.013306 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV 10 -35.22 -0.019012 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV 20 15.85 0.008556 ±2.5 PASS
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Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV 30 -29.70 -0.016032 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV 40 -19.04 -0.010278 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV 50 -24.63 -0.013296 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV -30 -17.09 -0.009225 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV -20 -38.74 -0.020912 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV -10 -22.33 -0.012054 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV 0 -34.22 -0.018472 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV 10 -17.04 -0.009198 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV 20 -34.48 -0.018613 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV 30 -37.02 -0.019984 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV 40 -37.59 -0.020291 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV 50 -38.91 -0.021004 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV -30 -22.44 -0.011936 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV -20 -40.60 -0.021596 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV -10 -22.19 -0.011803 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV 0 -24.59 -0.013080 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV 10 -27.91 -0.014846 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV 20 -29.43 -0.015654 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV 30 -20.86 -0.011096 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV 40 -10.99 -0.005846 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV 50 -34.28 -0.018234 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV -30 -24.73 -0.013154 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV -20 -12.55 -0.006676 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV -10 11.57 0.006154 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV 0 -20.28 -0.010787 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV 10 -24.43 -0.012995 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV 20 -19.17 -0.010197 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV 30 -29.65 -0.015771 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV 40 -17.14 -0.009117 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV 50 -23.16 -0.012319 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV -30 -26.12 -0.013693 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV -20 -13.99 -0.007334 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV -10 -39.21 -0.020556 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV 0 -39.81 -0.020870 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV 10 -8.96 -0.004697 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV 20 8.27 0.004336 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV 30 -39.57 -0.020744 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV 40 -37.71 -0.019769 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV 50 -25.35 -0.013290 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV -30 -34.29 -0.017976 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV -20 -9.26 -0.004855 ±2.5 PASS
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Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV -10 -31.50 -0.016514 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV 0 -28.32 -0.014847 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV 10 -26.91 -0.014107 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV 20 -37.77 -0.019801 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV 30 -7.58 -0.003974 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV 40 -14.63 -0.007670 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV 50 -23.73 -0.012440 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV -30 15.55 0.008383 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV -20 -33.66 -0.018146 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV -10 -28.67 -0.015456 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV 0 -25.89 -0.013957 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV 10 -29.37 -0.015833 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV 20 -43.20 -0.023288 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV 30 -11.30 -0.006092 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV 40 -42.24 -0.022771 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV 50 -24.09 -0.012987 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV -30 -32.56 -0.017553 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV -20 -33.14 -0.017865 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV -10 -29.57 -0.015941 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV 0 -24.40 -0.013154 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV 10 -38.19 -0.020588 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV 20 -15.65 -0.008437 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV 30 -20.48 -0.011040 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV 40 -30.41 -0.016394 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV 50 -18.42 -0.009930 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV -30 -41.27 -0.021952 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV -20 12.82 0.006819 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV -10 -29.65 -0.015771 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV 0 9.14 0.004862 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV 10 -29.18 -0.015521 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV 20 -14.86 -0.007904 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV 30 -16.57 -0.008814 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV 40 20.84 0.011085 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV 50 -8.75 -0.004654 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV -30 -37.28 -0.019830 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV -20 -35.38 -0.018819 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV -10 22.23 0.011824 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV 0 -15.59 -0.008293 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV 10 -16.57 -0.008814 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV 20 -27.38 -0.014564 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV 30 -17.42 -0.009266 ±2.5 PASS
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Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV 40 -26.22 -0.013947 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV 50 -19.38 -0.010309 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV -30 -14.51 -0.007617 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV -20 -13.89 -0.007291 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV -10 -15.92 -0.008357 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV 0 -37.02 -0.019433 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV 10 19.86 0.010425 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV 20 -15.48 -0.008126 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV 30 -20.59 -0.010808 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV 40 -25.41 -0.013339 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV 50 -23.92 -0.012556 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV -30 -37.32 -0.019591 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV -20 -32.80 -0.017218 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV -10 -28.92 -0.015181 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV 0 -33.92 -0.017806 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV 10 -20.16 -0.010583 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV 20 -13.18 -0.006919 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV 30 -6.47 -0.003396 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV 40 -17.19 -0.009024 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV 50 -27.18 -0.014268 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV -30 10.53 0.005669 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV -20 -7.64 -0.004113 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV -10 -30.60 -0.016474 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV 0 27.39 0.014746 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV 10 -6.22 -0.003349 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV 20 -31.03 -0.016705 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV 30 -29.25 -0.015747 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV 40 -16.15 -0.008694 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV 50 -43.02 -0.023160 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV -30 -34.99 -0.018837 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV -20 -32.56 -0.017529 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV -10 -51.97 -0.027978 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV 0 -48.68 -0.026207 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV 10 -18.11 -0.009750 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV 20 -20.28 -0.010918 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV 30 -27.11 -0.014595 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV 40 -25.25 -0.013594 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV 50 -24.18 -0.013017 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV -30 -17.71 -0.009420 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV -20 -16.48 -0.008766 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV -10 16.18 0.008606 ±2.5 PASS
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Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV 0 -28.90 -0.015372 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV 10 -11.13 -0.005920 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV 20 -17.70 -0.009415 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV 30 -25.05 -0.013324 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV 40 -11.30 -0.006011 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV 50 -25.22 -0.013415 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV -30 -28.34 -0.015074 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV -20 -21.86 -0.011628 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV -10 -18.27 -0.009718 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV 0 -19.88 -0.010574 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV 10 -20.54 -0.010926 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV 20 -30.11 -0.016016 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV 30 -32.49 -0.017282 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV 40 -19.63 -0.010441 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV 50 -44.90 -0.023883 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV -30 -38.52 -0.020247 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV -20 -7.17 -0.003769 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV -10 -15.38 -0.008084 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV 0 5.22 0.002744 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV 10 23.33 0.012263 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV 20 -16.25 -0.008541 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV 30 -11.33 -0.005955 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV 40 -15.99 -0.008405 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV 50 -18.73 -0.009845 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV -30 -22.42 -0.011784 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV -20 -24.63 -0.012946 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV -10 -18.38 -0.009661 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV 0 -8.67 -0.004557 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV 10 -30.41 -0.015984 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV 20 -26.95 -0.014166 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV 30 -35.66 -0.018744 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV 40 -11.14 -0.005855 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV 50 -29.45 -0.015480 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV -30 -26.26 -0.014118 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV -20 -28.80 -0.015484 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV -10 16.74 0.009000 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV 0 -19.57 -0.010522 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV 10 -27.95 -0.015027 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV 20 -21.30 -0.011452 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV 30 -38.44 -0.020667 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV 40 -11.36 -0.006108 ±2.5 PASS
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Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV 50 12.46 0.006699 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV -30 -38.78 -0.020849 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV -20 -30.93 -0.016629 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV -10 -29.98 -0.016118 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV 0 -36.38 -0.019559 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV 10 -30.56 -0.016430 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV 20 -20.41 -0.010973 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV 30 -22.14 -0.011903 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV 40 -12.33 -0.006629 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV 50 -29.71 -0.015973 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV -30 -41.90 -0.022287 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV -20 -36.25 -0.019282 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV -10 -37.95 -0.020186 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV 0 -16.85 -0.008963 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV 10 -19.25 -0.010239 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV 20 -14.16 -0.007532 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV 30 -39.10 -0.020798 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV 40 -19.50 -0.010372 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV 50 -21.89 -0.011644 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV -30 -36.65 -0.019495 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV -20 -26.95 -0.014335 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV -10 -19.35 -0.010293 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV 0 -27.59 -0.014676 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV 10 -32.23 -0.017144 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV 20 -23.89 -0.012707 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV 30 9.98 0.005309 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV 40 -33.09 -0.017601 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV 50 -22.60 -0.012021 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV -30 -20.83 -0.010963 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV -20 -31.81 -0.016742 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV -10 -17.70 -0.009316 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV 0 22.77 0.011984 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV 10 -38.29 -0.020153 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV 20 -24.56 -0.012926 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV 30 -25.19 -0.013258 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV 40 -20.71 -0.010900 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV 50 -18.94 -0.009968 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV -30 -35.92 -0.018905 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV -20 -24.36 -0.012821 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV -10 -28.97 -0.015247 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV 0 -21.93 -0.011542 ±2.5 PASS
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Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV 10 -30.60 -0.016105 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV 20 -26.71 -0.014058 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV 30 -21.10 -0.011105 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV 40 -23.52 -0.012379 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV 50 -43.30 -0.022789 ±2.5 PASS

---END---
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